Explaining Unfamiliar Genomics Data Visualizations to a Blind Individual
through Transitions
Thomas C. Smits*
Harvard Medical School
Sehi L’Yi†
Harvard Medical School
Huyen N. Nguyen‡
Harvard Medical School

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS
All descriptions, tasks, and visualizations used in the exploratory
study are included in the Supplemental Materials, as well as the
ChatGPT prompts and responses, additional sketches, and scores.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
This work was in part supported by the National Institutes of Health
(R01HG011773). We thank Lawrence Weru of the HIDIVE Lab at
Harvard Medical School for helpful input and advice during the
planning and execution of this project.
COMPETING INTERESTS
N.G. is a co-founder and equity owner of Datavisyn. The remaining
authors declare no competing interests.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Bostock, V. Ogievetsky, and J. Heer. D³ Data-Driven Docu-
ments. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graphics,
17(12):2301–2309, dec 2011. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2011.185 1, 3
[2] T. B. Brown, B. Mann, N. Ryder, M. Subbiah, J. Kaplan, P. Dhari-
wal, A. Neelakantan, P. Shyam, G. Sastry, A. Askell, S. Agarwal,
A. Herbert-Voss, G. Krueger, T. Henighan, R. Child, A. Ramesh,
D. M. Ziegler, J. Wu, C. Winter, C. Hesse, M. Chen, E. Sigler,
M. Litwin, S. Gray, B. Chess, J. Clark, C. Berner, S. McCandlish,
A. Radford, I. Sutskever, and D. Amodei. Language models are few-
shot learners. In Proc. NIPS, pp. 1877–1901. Curran Associates Inc.,
Red Hook, NY, USA, 2020. doi: 10.5555/3495724.3495883 3
[3] J. Heer and G. Robertson. Animated Transitions in Statistical Data
Graphics. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graph-
ics, 13(6):1240–1247, nov - dec 2007. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2007.
70539 1, 2
[4] L. Holloway, K. Marriott, and M. Butler. Accessible Maps for the
Blind: Comparing 3D Printed Models with Tactile Graphics. In Proc.
CHI, p. 1–13. Association for Computing Machinery, New York, NY,
USA, 2018. doi: 10.1145/3173574.3173772 2
[5] C. Jung, S. Mehta, A. Kulkarni, Y. Zhao, and Y.-S. Kim. Communi-
cating Visualizations without Visuals: Investigation of Visualization
Alternative Text for People with Visual Impairments. IEEE Transac-
tions on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 28(1):1095–1105, jan
2022. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2021.3114846 2
[6] G. Kim, J. Kim, and Y.-S. Kim. “Explain What a Treemap is”: Ex-
ploratory Investigation of Strategies for Explaining Unfamiliar Chart
to Blind and Low Vision Users. In Proc. CHI, pp. 1–13. Associa-
tion for Computing Machinery, New York, NY, USA, 2023. doi: 10.
1145/3544548.3581139 1, 2, 3, 4
[7] J. Kim, A. Srinivasan, N. W. Kim, and Y.-S. Kim. Exploring Chart
Question Answering for Blind and Low Vision Users. In Proc. CHI,
pp. 1–15. Association for Computing Machinery, New York, NY,
USA, 2023. doi: 10.1145/3544548.3581532 1, 2
[8] Y. Kim and J. Heer. Gemini: A Grammar and Recommender System
for Animated Transitions in Statistical Graphics. IEEE Transactions
on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 27(2):485–494, feb 2021.
doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2020.3030360 2
[9] Y. Kim, K. Wongsuphasawat, J. Hullman, and J. Heer. GraphScape:
A Model for Automated Reasoning about Visualization Similarity and
Sequencing. In Proc. CHI, p. 2628–2638. Association for Comput-
ing Machinery, New York, NY, USA, 2017. doi: 10.1145/3025453.
3025866 2, 4
[10] M. Krzywinski, J. Schein, I. Birol, J. Connors, R. Gascoyne, D. Hors-
man, S. J. Jones, and M. A. Marra. Circos: an information aesthetic
for comparative genomics. Genome Res, 19(9):1639–1645, sep 2009.
doi: doi:10.1101/gr.092759.109 2
[11] W. Li, Y. Wang, H. Huang, W. Cui, H. Zhang, H. Qu, and D. Zhang.
AniVis: Generating Animated Transitions Between Statistical Charts
with a Tree Model. CoRR, june 2021. doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2106.
14313 2, 4
[12] A. Lundgard and A. Satyanarayan. ccessible isualization via atural an-
guage Descriptions: A Four-Level Model of Semantic Content. IEEE
Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 28(1):1073–
1083, jan 2022. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2021.3114770 2
[13] S. LYi, Q. Wang, F. Lekschas, and N. Gehlenborg. Gosling:
A Grammar-based Toolkit for Scalable and Interactive Genomics
Data Visualization. IEEE Transactions on Visualization and Com-
puter Graphics, 28(1):140–150, jan 2022. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2021.
3114876 3
[14] S. Nusrat, T. Harbig, and N. Gehlenborg. Tasks, Techniques, and
Tools for Genomic Data Visualization. Computer Graphics Forum,
38(3):781–805, jul 2019. doi: 10.1111/cgf.13727 1
[15] P. Ruchikachorn and K. Mueller. Learning Visualizations by Analogy:
Promoting Visual Literacy through Visualization Morphing. IEEE
Transactions on Visualization and Computer Graphics, 21(9):1028–
1044, sep 2015. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2015.2413786 1, 2
[16] S. R. Schneider TD. Sequence logos: a new way to display consensus
sequences. Nucleic Acids Res., 19(9):6097–6100, oct 1990. doi: doi:
10.1093/nar/18.20.6097 2
[17] T. C. Smits, S. L’Yi, A. P. Mar, and N. Gehlenborg. AltGosling: Auto-
matic Generation of Text Descriptions for Accessible Genomics Data
Visualization. OSF Preprints, june 2024. doi: osf.io/26jvr 2
[18] B. Tversky, J. B. Morrison, and M. Betrancourt. Animation: can it
facilitate? Int. J. Hum.-Comput. Stud., 57(4):247–262, oct 2002. doi:
10.1006/ijhc.2002.1017 2
[19] W3C-WAI. Complex Images, 2022. 2
[20] J. Zong, J. Pollock, D. Wootton, and A. Satyanarayan. Ani-
mated Vega-Lite: Unifying Animation with a Grammar of Interactive
Graphics. IEEE Transactions on Visualization Computer Graphics,
29(1):149–159, jan 2023. doi: 10.1109/TVCG.2022.3209369 2